

JAMES HOCHBERG (HI Bar No. 3686)
ATTORNEY AT LAW, LLLC
700 Bishop St., Ste. 2100
Honolulu, HI 96813
Telephone: (808) 256-7382
E-mail: jim@jameshochberglaw.com

C.D. MICHEL *
SEAN A. BRADY*
MATTHEW D. CUBEIRO*
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
180 E. Ocean Blvd., Ste. 200
Long Beach, CA 90802
Telephone: (562) 216-4444
E-mail: cmichel@michellawyers.com
*(ADMITTED *pro hac vice*)

Counsel for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII**

RONALD LIVINGSTON; MICHAEL J.
BOTELLO; KITIYA M. SHIROMA; JACOB
STEWART; and HAWAII RIFLE
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SUSAN BALLARD, in her official capacity
as the Police Chief of the City & County
of Honolulu; CITY & COUNTY OF
HONOLULU; CLARE E. CONNORS, in her
official capacity as the Attorney General
of Hawaii,

Defendants.

) CV NO. 1:19-cv-00157JMS-RT
)
) MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
) OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
) PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
)
) Hearing:
) Date & Time: _____
) Judge: _____

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Constitutional Background.....	3
B. The Challenged Provisions of Hawaii Law	5
C. The Challenged Provisions Applied to Plaintiffs	8
LEGAL STANDARD	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on The Merits.	11
A. The Law Burdens Conduct Protected by the Second Amendment Because the Second Amendment Extends Beyond the Home.	11
1. The text, structure, and purpose of the Second Amendment confirm that the right to bear arms extends beyond the home.	12
2. The history of the Second Amendment confirms that the right to bear arms extends beyond the home.	16
3. Precedent confirms that the right to bear arms extends beyond the home.	19
B. Banning All Manner of Carry Beyond the Home Fails Under Any Applicable Level of Scrutiny.	25
1. Hawaii’s total ban on carry by ordinary law-abiding citizens is categorically invalid.	25
2. The total ban on carry by ordinary citizens is invalid under either strict or intermediate scrutiny.	28

II. The Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors Are Readily Satisfied. 31

 A. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Preliminary Injunction..... 31

 B. The Balance of Equities Tips in Plaintiffs’ Favor. 33

 C. A Preliminary Injunction Will Serve the Public Interest..... 34

CONCLUSION 34

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	19, 20
<i>Baker v. Kealoha</i> , 679 F. App’x 625 (9th Cir. 2017)	23, 24
<i>Baker v. Kealoha</i> , No. 11-cv-528, 2012 WL 12886818 (D. Haw. Apr. 30, 2012)	24
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Ed. of Topeka, Kan.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	22
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016).....	4, 22
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2017).....	32, 34
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 742 Fed. Appx. 218 (9th Cir. 2018).....	31, 32
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	32
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	32
<i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	27
<i>Fisher v. Kealoha</i> , 855 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	10, 22

Gayle v. Browder,
 352 U.S. 903 (1956).....22

Grace v. District of Columbia,
 187 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2016).....*passim*

Jackson v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,
 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)*passim*

Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester,
 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)20

Marbury v. Madison,
 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) 14

McCullen v. Coakley,
 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....29

McCutcheon v. FEC,
 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....29

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....*passim*

Melendres v. Arpaio,
 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)31, 32, 34

Moore v. Madigan,
 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)*passim*

Moore v. Madigan,
 842 F. Supp. 2d 1092 (C.D. Ill. 2012)25

Muscarello v. United States,
 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....12, 13

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....34

Nunn v. State,
 1 Ga. 243 (1846)18, 19, 20

Palmer v. District of Columbia,
59 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D.D.C. 2014).....19, 26

Pavan v. Smith,
137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017).....22

Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego,
742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014)13, 18, 23, 26

Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego,
824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016)23, 24

Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Humble,
753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014)32

Riley v. California,
134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....21

Rodriguez v. Robbins,
715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)32

Silveira v. Lockyer,
312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002)3

Silveira v. Lockyer,
328 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2003)3

Silvester v. Harris,
843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016)*passim*

State v. Chandler,
5 La. Ann. 489 (1850).....19

State v. Reid,
1 Ala. 612 (1840).....19

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)34

Taylor-Failor v. Cty. of Hawaii,
90 F. Supp. 3d 1095 (D. Haw. 2015).....10

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....22

United States v. Jones,
565 U.S. 400 (2012).....21

United States v. Scott,
450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006)21

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....31

Winter v. Nat. Res. Defense Ctr.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....10

Wrenn v. District of Columbia,
864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....*passim*

Young v. Hawaii,
896 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2018)23

Young v. Hawaii,
911 F. Supp. 2d 972 (D. Haw. 2012).....21, 23, 24, 25

Young v. Hawaii,
915 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2019)23

Young v. Hawaii,
No. 12-17808 (9th Cir.)24

Zepeda v. INS,
753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983)33

Statutes

H.R.S. §134-2.....5

H.R.S. §134-3.....6

H.R.S. §134-7.....5

H.R.S. §134-8.....5

H.R.S. §134-9(a)1, 6, 7, 26

H.R.S. §134-9(c)6, 23
H.R.S. §134-11.....6
H.R.S. §134-25(b).....7
H.R.S. §134-26.....6
H.R.S. §706-660(1)(a)7

Other Authorities

1 Matthew Hale, *Historia Pacitorum Coronae* 481
 (Sollum Emlyn ed. 1736).....17
1 William Hawkins, *A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown* 71 (1762).....17
Michael P. O’Shea, *Modeling the Second Amendment Right to Carry
Arms*, 61 Am. U. L. Rev. 585, 610-11 (2012).....16
U.S. Const., Amend. I.....28, 31, 32
U.S. Const., Amend. II.....*passim*
U.S. Const., Amend. IV21, 32
U.S. Const., Amend. VI28
